## STATUTORY RULES OF NORTHERN IRELAND

## 2016 No. 391

## **EDUCATION**

The Further Education (Governing Body of Institution of Further Education) Order (Northern Ireland) 2016

Made - - - - 28th October 2016
Affirmed by resolution of the
Assembly on - - - 28th November 2016
Coming into operation in accordance with Article 1

The Department for the Economy(1) makes the following order in exercise of the powers (2)conferred by paragraph 2(3) of Schedule 3(3) of the Further Education (Northern Ireland) Order 1997(4) and of every other power enabling it on that behalf:

<sup>(1)</sup> The Departments Act (Northern Ireland) 2016 (2016 c.5 (N.I.))

<sup>(2)</sup> The Departments (Transfer and Assignment of Functions) Order (Northern Ireland) 1999 (S.R. 1999 No. 481) transferred functions under the Further Education (Northern Ireland) Order 1997 to the Department of Higher and Further Education, Training and Employment, which was renamed the Department for Employment and Learning (see Department for Employment and Learning Act (Northern Ireland) 2001 (c.15 (N.I.))). The Departments (Transfer of Functions) Order (Northern Ireland) 2016 (S.R. 2016 No. 76) subsequently transferred functions under the Further Education (Northern Ireland) Order 1997 to the Department for the Economy.

<sup>(3)</sup> Schedule 3, paragraph 2(3) inserted by the Education (Northern Ireland) Order 2006 (S.I. 2006/1915 (N.I.11)), articles 1(2) and 38(1)

<sup>(4)</sup> S.I. 1997/1772 (N.I.15)